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Problem Statement

Since the seizure of Garantex on March 7, 2025, and the launch of its successor Grinex on
March 10, their transaction volumes have surged rapidly.

According to our latest data, both incoming and outgoing transaction volumes are
exceeding $1 billion each in USDT (Tron) alone (see Ima. ).

This alarming pace of operational growth — achieved in under two months — is further
underscored by Grinex's increasing engagement with major exchanges that enforce KYC
protocols and adhere to international compliance standards.



Grinex. Trading volumes

Risk Rating Risk Labels

Source of Funds

1,042,262,766.0321 USDT

Low-Risk Exchange @
347,351,916.6189 USDT

Exchange MEeDIUM
192,500,333.2336 USDT

OTC / Service Mepium
156,304,003.8509 USDT

High-Risk Exchange @D
114,669,945.9681 USDT

Small Transactions MEDIUM
96,252,769.9657 USDT

Liquidity Provider MEDIUM
70,857,491.7762 USDT

Unknown Smart Cont... MEDIUM
23,193,642.8049 USDT

FinCEN Sanctions @
19,349,450.5782 USDT

Reported Hack @
4,068,219.8959 USDT

Online Wallet Mepium
3,388,167.4075 USDT

Cross-Chain Protocol MEDIUM
3,401,277.6037 USDT

DEX MEeDIUM
2,572,404.8605 USDT

Entity

33.32%

Full Exposure

18.46%

14.99%

1.00%

9.23%

6.79%

2.22%

1.85%

0.39%

0.32%

0.32%

0.24%

Source of Funds

Use of Funds Y Filters

Use of Funds
1,054,235,782.5783 USDT

35.51%

2291%

10.29%

9.90%

8.84%

6.60%

1.88%

1.07%

0.65%

0.62%

0.57%

0.39%

Highestamount

MEDIUM Exchange
374,4121571292 USDT

High-Risk Exchange
241,585,837.6580 USDT

@ Low-Risk Exchange
108,506,547.2867 USDT

MEDIUM  OTC / Service
104,389,933.5487 USDT

Unhosted Wallet
93,223127.3433 USDT

MEDIUM  Small Transactions
69,654,756.0545 USDT

MEDIUM  Unknown Smart Cont...
19,899,954.5974 USDT

@ FinCEN Sanctions
1,360,748.1504 USDT

@ Blocked Funds

6,934,761.3412 USDT

MEDIUM  Liquidity Provider
6,606,366.9950 USDT

MEDIUM Payment Service
6,080,867.0620 USDT

MEDIUM  Online Wallet
4,169,166.1731 USDT

Image 1.
Visualization of
UsDT flow
volumes
through Grinex
in Tron network
from the start of
its operations.



Grinex. Major exchange links

To provide specific evidence of Grinex’s operational volumes in connection with major,
reputable global exchanges, we conducted an on-chain analysis to identify and highlight
notable cases.

The following graph showcases volumes of transactions between Grinex and top 10 global
licensed exchanges ranked numerically by their approximate daily trading volume (see

Ima. 2).

The red section represents incoming funds to Grinex, while the blue section shows
outgoing amounts.



Grinex. Major exchange links
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Grinex. Major exchange links

During our research, we identified 58 licensed exchanges that have engaged in direct or
indirect transactions with wallets associated with Grinex, totalling $788.2 million. This
figure includes both incoming and outgoing transactions.

The following graph (see Ima. 3) illustrates the geographical distribution of the analysed
entities that collectively received $353.9 million, categorized by their primary regions of
operation.




Grinex. Major exchange links
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Grinex. On-chain transactions

Below are several examples of on-chain transaction flows featuring minimal depth (i.e,
fewest “hops” between Grinex and the receiving exchange) and with substantial amounts
of USDT on the Tron network.

Here we can see a transaction with 1 hop between Grinex wallet and one of the Europe’s
biggest exchange (see Img. 4).
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Image 4. Visualization of a one-hop deposit from Grinex to a European VASP 1


https://tronscan.org/#/address/TMoRP3gJWWs8UejvymqRirfNjQQwGUmSrW

Grinex. On-chain transactions

The example below shows a direct deposit from another identified Grinex wallet to one of
the world'’s largest exchanges, with no intermediate wallets involved, totaling over

$191,000 (see Img. 5).
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Image 5. Visualization of a direct deposit from Grinex to a Global VASP 1


https://tronscan.org/#/address/TFQKbvkDE21YxJWK2A3Af5hwrc2BH7EEHZ

Grinex. On-chain transactions

An example of $500,000 deposit with only one wallet in between — to another
Europe-oriented VASP from the same Grinex wallet (see Img. 6).
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Image 6. Visualization of a one-hop deposit from Grinex to a European VASP 10
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https://tronscan.org/#/address/TMoRP3gJWWs8UejvymqRirfNjQQwGUmSrW

Conclusions

Our findings reveal a significant blind spot in the compliance frameworks of even the most
reputable licensed exchanges. Grinex, a successor to a sanctioned entity, has rapidly
achieved substantial transaction volumes — with confirmed flows into and out of 58
licensed VASPs across major jurisdictions.

Key Takeaways:

e Over $788 million in transactional exposure already identified.
e Multiple direct or minimal-hop flows to top-tier exchanges.

e This activity challenges the reliability of existing risk monitoring systemes.
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